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INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONER'S REVIEW ENGAGEMENT REPORT

To the Members of Mackie's Place Youth Social House Society

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Mackie's Place Youth Social House Society
(the "Society") that comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2025, and the statements
of changes in net assets, operations and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO), and for such
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Practitioner's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying financial statements based on our
review.  We conducted our review in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review
engagements,  which require us to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review
engagements is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily
consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying
analytical procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent than, and vary in nature from, those
performed in an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the financial
statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Mackie's Place Youth
Social House Society as at June 30, 2025, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year
then ended in accordance with ASNPO.

Burnaby, British Columbia
October 28, 2025  Chartered Professional Accountants
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and its cash flows for the year

ered Professional Accountants



MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2025

2025 2024

ASSETS
CURRENT

Cash $ 253,582 $ 255,330
Recoverable from government authorities - GST 28,058 23,036
Prepaid expenses 13,782 27,446

295,422 305,812

CAPITAL ASSETS (Note 3) 205,261 345,762

INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Note 4) 6,102 10,171

$ 506,785 $ 661,745

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 6,004 $ 21,240
Wages payable 33,591 27,383
Due to government authorities - source deductions 6,055 5,201
Promissory note payable (Note 5) - 70,000
Deferred revenue (Note 6) 18,092 -
Deferred contributions (Note 7) 408 5,000

64,150 128,824

DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS (Note 8) 83,535 202,723

147,685 331,547

NET ASSETS 359,100 330,198

$ 506,785 $ 661,745

LEASE COMMITMENTS (Note 9)   

On behalf of the Board

_____________________________
Director 

_____________________________
Director 

 
See notes to financial statements
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Kimberly Franklin (Nov 4, 2025 13:17:49 PST) Donald Konrad (Nov 5, 2025 08:46:50 PST)
Donald Konrad



MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Year Ended June 30, 2025

2025 2024

 
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 330,198 $ 325,294

 
Excess of revenue over expenses 28,902 4,904

 
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR $ 359,100 $ 330,198

 

 
See notes to financial statements
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MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Statement of Operations
Year Ended June 30, 2025

2025 2024
(Note 14)

REVENUE
Contributions $ 1,431,476  $ 1,644,467  

Grants (Note 10) 299,407  55,738  

Fundraising sales 61,010  64,664  

Sponsorships 52,008  -  

Interest 5,440  -  

Miscellaneous income 2,291  -  

1,851,632 1,764,869

EXPENSES
Wages, salaries and benefits 1,160,916  1,099,801  

Amortization of capital assets 140,501  56,872  

Rent 124,995  105,008  

Youth incentives 116,582  83,386  

Groceries 102,016  90,222  

Professional fees 42,796  46,883  

Donation processing 22,885  21,981  

Supplies 22,837  55,102  

Advertising and promotion 19,391  19,298  

Software fees 14,381  12,384  

Staff training, appreciation and meetings 11,787  91,170  

Insurance 9,921  6,918  

Telephone 8,243  5,675  

Office and ministry development 8,161  2,917  

Donations 4,700  2,200  

Amortization of intangible assets 4,069  4,069  

Fundraising expenses 3,965  51,784  

Utilities 2,658  1,592  

Travel 1,926  2,256  

Contractor -  447  

1,822,730 1,759,965

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $ 28,902 $ 4,904

 
See notes to financial statements

4



MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2025

2025 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Excess of revenue over expenses $ 28,902 $ 4,904
 Items not affecting cash:

 Amortization of capital assets 140,501   56,872
 Amortization of intangible assets 4,069   4,069
 Contributed capital assets -   (3,739)
 Recognition of deferred contributions for capital assets (119,188)  (42,410)

 54,284 19,696

 Changes in non-cash working capital:  
 Employee advances -   4,228
 Recoverable from government authorities - GST (5,022)  (11,257)
 Prepaid expenses 13,664   52,506
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (15,236)  7,772
 Wages payable 6,208   10,728
 Due to government authorities - source deductions 854   2,056
 Deferred revenue 18,092   -
 Deferred contributions (4,592)  5,000

13,968 71,033

 Cash flow from operating activities 68,252 90,729

INVESTING ACTIVITY
 Purchase of capital assets -   (322,526)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Proceeds from (repayment of) promissory note payable (70,000)  70,000
 Capital contributions received -   15,845

 Cash flow from (used by) financing activities (70,000) 85,845

DECREASE IN CASH FLOW (1,748) (145,952)

Cash - beginning of year 255,330 401,282

CASH - END OF YEAR $ 253,582 $ 255,330

 
See notes to financial statements
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MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2025

1. PURPOSE OF THE SOCIETY    

Mackie's Place Youth Social House Society (the "Society") is incorporated under the Societies Act of
British Columbia and is a registered charity under the Income Tax Act and as such is exempt from
income taxes.
The Society exists to relieve poverty by providing food and other basic necessities of life to youth
who are poor, of low income, or in need.  It also works to address and prevent problems faced by
youth by operating community-based supportive services and mentorship programs, and multiple,
supervised drop-in sites that provide structured programs directed towards resolving poverty and
unemployment among youth.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES         

Basis of presentation 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO).

Revenue recognition

The Society follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions.

Externally restricted contributions and grants are recognized as revenue in the year in which the
related expenses are incurred. Externally restricted amounts can only be used for purposes
designated by the contributor.  Contributions for capital assets are deferred and recognized as
revenue over the remaining useful life of the asset acquired. 

Unrestricted contributions and grants are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the
amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Revenue from fundraising sales is recognized when goods are delivered. Deposits received in
advance are presented as deferred revenue on the Statement of Financial Position.

Revenue from sponsorships is recognized evenly over the term of the agreement. Amounts not yet
recognized are presented as deferred revenue on the Statement of Financial Position.

Cloud computing arrangements

The Society applies the simplification approach to its cloud computing arrangements whereby all
costs are expensed in the year in which the supply of services is provided.  During the year $12,683
(2024 - $9,913) of these services were expensed and are included in software fees on the Statement
of Operations.

(continues)
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MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments   

All financial instruments are initially recorded at their fair market value. Publicly traded financial
instruments quoted in an active market are subsequently measured at fair value with any unrealized
gains or losses and transaction costs recognized in net excess of revenue over expenses. All other
financial instruments are adjusted for any transaction costs incurred on acquisition and are
subsequently measured at their amortized cost. Financial instrument impairments and impairment
reversals are recognized when incurred in net excess of revenue over expenses.

Other than any publicly traded portion of investments measured at fair value, all other financial
assets and financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, including:

Financial assets

x cash
Financial liabilities

x accounts payable and accrued liabilities

x wages payable

x promissory note payable

Cash and cash equivalents

Any term deposits or similar contractual instruments that are cashable and have a maturity term of
three months or less are classified as cash equivalents. 

Capital assets  

Capital assets purchased are stated at cost less accumulated amortization. Capital assets
contributed are recorded at their fair value as of the date of receipt. During the year the Society
received contributed capital assets of $NIL (2024 - $3,739 related to leasehold improvements).
Amortization is provided at various rates on a straight line basis designed to amortize the assets
over the estimated useful lives. The amortization rates are as follows:

 
Equipment 10 years
Motor vehicles 10 years
Computers 5 years
Leasehold improvements term of the lease

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization, with any impairment in the long-
term service potential to the Society recognized immediately as an expense. The website is being
amortized on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life of five years.

(continues)
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MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2025

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Contributed services and materials

Volunteers assist the Society in carrying out its programs. Due to the difficulty in determining their
fair value, contributed services, including rent and other services that would normally require outlays
for operations, are not recognized in the financial statements.

Contributed materials or gifts-in-kind are only recognized when their fair value is reasonably
determinable and significant, with such items recorded at fair value on the date of the contribution.
During the year the Society received non-cash gifts-in-kind of $NIL (2024 - $55,552) for the live
auction.

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-
for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material uncertainties involving management
estimates include the determination of useful lives of capital assets for the purposes of calculating
amortization and recognizing deferred capital contributions, specifically for the leasehold
improvements and equipment.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS           

2025 2024
  Accumulated   Net book Net book

Cost   amortization   value value

Equipment $ 152,670    $ 39,898    $ 112,772 $ 128,039
Motor vehicles 514    133    381 433
Computers 15,911    6,624    9,287 12,470
Leasehold improvements 248,334    165,513    82,821 204,820

$ 417,429    $ 212,168    $ 205,261 $ 345,762

4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost
Accumulated
amortization

2025
Net book

value

2024
Net book

value

Website $ 20,343   $ 14,241   $ 6,102 $ 10,171
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MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2025

5. PROMISSORY NOTE PAYABLE
2025 2024

Promissory note was payable to an organization related by
virtue of an employee being the director of the organization.
The loan was interest free and due no later than December
31, 2024. Should the loan not be repaid on or before the due
date, the loan would have accrued interest at 5% per annum
after December 31, 2024. The loan was repaid before the due
date in the current fiscal year. $ -   $ 35,000
Promissory note was payable to an organization related by
virtue of common directors. The loan was interest free and
due no later than December 31, 2024. Should the loan not be
repaid on or before the due date, the loan would have accrued
interest at 5% per annum after December 31, 2024. The loan
was repaid before the due date in the current fiscal year. -   35,000

$ - $ 70,000

6. DEFERRED REVENUE
Deferred revenue represents payments received for events to be held in the next fiscal year.
Changes in the deferred revenue balance for the year are as follows: 

Opening
balance Contributions

Recognized as
revenue

Closing
balance

Unearned Pie Club sponsorships $ -   $ 67,100   $ 52,008 $ 15,092
Unearned Pie Club sales -   11,200   8,200 3,000  

$ -   $ 78,300   $ 60,208 $ 18,092

7. DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS
Deferred contributions represent unspent externally restricted grants. Changes in the deferred
contributions balance for the year are as follows: 

Opening
balance Contributions

Recognized as
revenue

Closing
balance

First West Foundation grant $ -   $ 10,000   $ 9,592 $ 408
TinySparks grant 5,000   -   5,000 -

$ 5,000   $ 10,000   $ 14,592 $ 408
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MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2025

8. DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Deferred capital contributions represent contributions externally restricted for capital assets and
improvement projects. Contributions are recognized as revenue at the same rate as the assets are
amortized. Changes in the deferred capital contribution balance for the year are as follows:

Opening
balance Contributions

Recognized as
revenue

Closing
balance

Capital campaign $ 202,723   $ -   $ 119,188 $ 83,535

9. LEASE COMMITMENTS
The Society has a long term lease with respect to its head office premises. The lease has a term of
July 1, 2022 to April 30, 2026 and monthly payments of $6,000. Future minimum lease payments as
at year end are as follows:

2026 $ 60,000

10. GRANTS         

2025 2024

SurreyCares Community Foundation $ 200,000   $ -
Envision Financial 35,000   -
Canucks for Kids Fund 25,000   25,000
Fraser Valley Realtors Charitable Foundation 25,000   -
First West Foundation 9,407   10,000
TinySparks 5,000   -
Royal Bank of Canada -   17,000
Government of Canada - Summer Jobs Grant -   3,738

$ 299,407 $ 55,738

11. CREDIT FACILITY    

The Society has an unsecured credit card facility available for up to $25,000 with Vancouver City
Savings Credit Union. The credit card bears interest at 19.50% on overdue balances.

12. REMUNERATION DISCLOSURE    

In accordance with the Societies Act of British Columbia, the Society is required to disclose that
there were four individuals under a contract for services that each exceeded $75,000 of annual
remuneration who were paid a total sum of $327,625.
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MACKIE'S PLACE YOUTH SOCIAL HOUSE SOCIETY
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2025

13. DIRECTOR REMUNERATION         

In accordance with the Societies Act of British Columbia, the Society is required to disclose that a
Director was compensated as follows:

Director (in capacity as an employee) $ 40,954   

14. COMPARATIVE FIGURES    

Some of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's
presentation. Specifically, cost of pie sale expenses are now presented by object within the expense
categories on the Statement of Operations.
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